4.25 On the basis of the assumptions indicated above, and with an
estimated economic life of the project of 25 years, the economic rate of
return on the investments in Jerash would be 30.3% and in Petra 16.9%,
for a combined rate of return of 20.1%. The economic evaluation has been
elaborated for Petra and Jerash separately, on grounds that interactions
of costs and benefits are difficult to quantify and tend to counterbalance
each other. The sensitivity of the rate of return to changes in key
variables is shown below; possible increased tensions in the Middle East
which would affect the flow of tourists to the region, including Jordan,
are seen as the main source of risk affecting the project's economic via-
bility. Conscious of this fact, the MTA has scaled the project so as to
minimize the risks involved, and yet permit viable and efficient operations
of the facilities. A 20% decrease in visitor arrivals, for example, re-
duces the rate of return from 20.1% to 15.1% (it has not been found appro-
priate to shadow price labor or foreign exchange, but the effects of doing
so in the case of Bedouin wages in Petra are shown in the table).

- 24 -

Table 6: Sensitivity Tests (in %)

Jerash Petra Total Project

Best Estimate 30.3 16.9 20.1

Changes

Investment Cost + 20% 26.0 14.3 17.2

Gross Operating Profit - 20% 25.0 13.0 15.1
+ 10% 32.8 18.3 21.8

25% Shadow Pricing of
Bedouin Wages 30.3 18.7 21.4

20% Reduction in Visitor
Arrivals 21.0 13.1 15.1

One Year's Delay in Project
Implementation 26.7 15.5 18.3

4.26 The introduction of entrance fees could be looked at as an admin-
istrative measure unrelated to the proposed project rather than an action
triggered by it. Nevertheless, since the Government is unwilling to charge
entrance fees without the provision of some additional facilities, an alter-
native project incorporating the minimum investments that would likely make
entrance fees acceptable to the Government was analyzed for each site.
The economic returns on the alternative project and the proposed project
were compared on the basis of their net present values, using discount rates
of 10, 12, and 14 percent and indicate that the proposed project has signif-

[…]

of return is 30.3% in Jerash and 16.9% in Petra, with a horizon of 25 years
(2 years of construction and 23 years of operation) and no residual value

being considered. The total Droject rate of return is 20.1%, Net revenues
by year 10, represent JD 0.30 million in Jerash and JD 0.55 million in
Petra. These fall in the case of Petra in later years as the effect of
saturation is felt.

ANNEX V
Page 10

24. Labor at all levels of training seems to be scarce in Jordan so
that shadow wages should not be applied generally. The project will, how-
ever, provide employment in Petra to Bedouins who are currently under-
employed but who would not seek employment outside their settlements in
and around Petra. The wages of these Bedouins are estimated to represent
roughly 10% of total operating costs in Petra. With shadow wages equal
to 75% of their market wages, the internal economic rate of return in
Petra would be 18.7% and 21.4% for the total project.

H. Sensitivity Analysis

25. The sensitivity of the project's rate of return to changes in
costs, gross operating profits, prices, visitor arrivals, and commence-
ment of operations, is presented below:

Table IV

Internal Economic Rate of Return: Sensitivity Analysis
(in %)

Jerash Petra Total Project

Best Estimate 30.3 16.9 20.1

Changes

Investment Cost + 10% 28.0 15.5 18.5
+ 2C 26.0 14.3 17.2

Gross Operating Profit + 10% 32.8 18.3 21.8
- 10% 27.7 15.3 18J4
-20% 25.0 13.6 16.4

Prices a/ + 1% 37.6 21.6 24.6
- 1C% 22.7 12.7 15.2

20% Reduction in Visitor
Arrivals 21 0 13.1 15.1

One Year's Delay in Project
Implementation b/ 26.7 15.5 18.3

a/ i.e., change of all prices used in estimating revenues, including those
of commercial activities undertaken by the private sector.

b/ i.e., investments stretched so that operations commence in year four.

ANNEX V
Page 11

26. As can be observed from Table IV, the project is not very sensitive
to changes in total visitor arrivals to Jordan (and to the sites). The effect
of a reduction in visitor arrivals would be particularly weak in Petra, where
the 100-room hotel would be fully utilized (seasonality considered) with
significantly less visitor arrivals than those shown in the best estimate